

GAHC040007132022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : CrI.A. 16/2022

1:Shahang Rangham
S/o Shri Manong Wangpam,
Resident of Village Chanu, PO and PS Longding, District Longding, Arunachal Pradesh.

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF AP and Anr.
Through the Public Prosecutor, Guwahati High Court, Itanagar Permanent Bench,
Naharlagun, Arunachal Pradesh.

2:Tonglong Wangan
S/o Manong Wangpan

Residence of Village Chanu
PO and PS Longding
District Longding
Arunachal Prades

Advocate for the Petitioner : Abhai Kumar Singh

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP

BEFORE
HONBLE MR. JUSTICE KAKHETO SEMA

ORDER

Date : 16-06-2022

Heard Mr. A.K. Singh, learned counsel for the appellant and Mr. U. Bori,

learned Addl. P.P. for the State.

This is an application filed under section 374 of Cr. P.C, 1973 challenging the judgment & order dated 11.05.2022 passed by the learned Special Judge (POCSO) Tirap, Changlang and Longding at Khonsa convicting the appellant under section 376 of the IPC and sentencing the appellant to undergo rigours imprisonment for 10 years and a fine of Rs. 20,000/- only and in default of payment of fine to undergo simple imprisonment for 2 months.

Issue notice to the respondents returnable within 4(four) weeks.

The State is represented by the learned P.P and therefore no formal notice need be issued. However, requisite copies of the appeal petition shall be served on the learned P.P if so advised. Insofar as the respondent No. 2 is concerned, the learned counsel for the appellant shall take steps for service of notice by registered post with AD within a period of 3 days from today through the Registry of this Court.

List the matter after **4(four) weeks** on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

Call for the LCR.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant